
JOINT EXECUTIVE REVENUES AND BENEFITS SHARED SERVICE 
COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 25 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Guy Moody 01438 242203

Members: Councillors 

East Herts : 

Stevenage: 

 

E Buckmaster, L Radford and G Williamson (C Woodward 
– Substitute)
Mrs J Lloyd, R Raynor, J Thomas and J Hollywell – 
Subsitute)

________________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

PART 1

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

As the meeting is hosted by Stevenage Borough Council, the Chair to be 
appointed from the East Herts Members.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.  MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2017

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 
held on 26 June 2017 for signature by the Chair.

Minutes attached - Page Nos. 3 - 8

4.  ANNUAL REPORT - JOINT REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICE

To consider a report to the Joint Committee the position in the following areas of 
the Joint Revenues & Benefits Service -

 Performance reporting
 Other challenges
 Budget outturn

Report attached - Page Nos. 9 - 28

Public Document Pack



5.  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS

To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (if required)

To consider the following motions –

1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

7.  URGENT PART II BUSINESS

To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

NOTE: Links to Part 1 Background Documents are shown on the last page of the individual report, 
where this is not the case they may be viewed by using the following link to agendas for Executive 
meetings and then opening the agenda for Monday, 25 June 2018 – 
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/

Agenda Published 13 June 2018

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/


RB RB

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 26 JUNE 2017, AT 
6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs J Lloyd (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster, L Radford, Raynor,  
J Thomas and G Williamson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Carol Bulloch - Systems and 
Support Manager

Clare Fletcher - Assistant Director 
of Finance

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Theresa Mortimer - Benefits Manager
Graeme Reid - Revenues Manager
Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 

and Benefits 
Shared Service

Adele Taylor - Director

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillors J Lloyd and G 
Williamson be appointed Chairman and Vice–Chairman 
respectively of the East Herts Council and Stevenage Borough 
Council Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee for the 
2017/18 civic year.

This was agreed by the Joint Committee.

RESOLVED – that Councillors J Lloyd and G 
Williamson be appointed Chairman and Vice–Chairman 
respectively of the East Herts Council and Stevenage 
Borough Council Joint Revenues and Benefits 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RB RB

2

Committee for the 2017/18 civic year.

2  MINUTES – 15 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
15 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

3  ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Head of the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
submitted an annual update report in relation to the following 
areas:

 Performance reporting
 Other challenges
 Budget outturn

The Head advised that the level of work received by the 
Housing Benefit team had increased in 2016/17 despite a 
reducing caseload.  The overall level of post received in 
2016/17 had increased by 9.44% compared to 2015/16.  The 
was an increasing burden on both Councils to collect an 
increasing level of debt as the value over overpayments 
continued to rise.

The Head confirmed to Councillor J Lloyd the methods being 
used to trace those in debt to both Authorities.  She referred in 
particular, to information from companies engaged to trace 
former claimants who did respond to previous Council 
communication, in order to make individual payment 
arrangements for those customers no longer in receipt of 
housing benefit.  Councillor Lloyd referred to utilising all the 
available technology to assist both Authorities in tracing 
debtors.

The Head referred to training to assist Officers to use the 
internet and other tools without breaching Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) legislation.  She referred to an 
onus on Local Authorities to focus on the prevention of future 
benefits overpayments.  She also referred to an ongoing review 

Page 4



RB RB

3

of the overpayment collection process being carried out by 
consultants with a view to increasing the in-year collection rate 
by 10%.

The Head stated a major challenge was Discretionary Housing 
Payments and Officers were presented with complex stories 
regarding a very challenging area of work.  Officers had written 
to those affected by a new lower cap for payments but less than 
half of the 130 affected in each Authority had responded and 
Officers were doing all they could to assist them.  The 
workload for both Authorities was increasing due to 
increasingly complex caseloads.

Officers continued to collect outstanding Council Tax and 
gradual improvements were now being made to in-year 
collection rates.  Members were advised of the new Fraud and 
Error Reduction Incentive Scheme (FERIS).  Both Authorities 
were struggling to recruit specially qualified Officers to FERIS 
posts due to a general shortage.  East Herts and Stevenage were 
losing out to London Authorities even when homeworking was 
being made available.

The Head advised that universal credit had gone live in the 
shared service area in February 2016 for a small group of 
claimants and for 2016/17, the Stevenage Council Tax 
collection rate was 96.6%, which was the highest since at least 
2010/11.  The East Herts rate was 98.4% which was the highest 
since 2012/13.  This was despite increasing levels of collectable 
tax.  The Head and the Shared Service Manager – Revenues 
answered a number of technical queries regarding Council Tax 
and Business Rates.

Members were advised that Stevenage Borough Council would 
go live with digital self-service on 28 June 2017 and extra 
modules would soon be added to the East Herts digital service.  
Members were advised that the single fraud investigation 
service had subsumed the Benefits fraud team from 1 May 2015 
for both Stevenage and East Herts and new procedures for 
referring cases to the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) were in place.

Page 5



RB RB

4

The DWP continued to struggle to adjust to the changes and the 
level of fraud activity leading to prosecutions had suffered.  The 
general perception was that the DWP were adverse to 
prosecutions and preferred administrative penalties for most 
cases.  Administrative penalties of 50% could be applied in 
addition to the value of any overpayment that was to be 
recovered. 

East Herts, Stevenage and North Herts, in conjunction with the 
Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS), were part of a national pilot 
for joint working with the DWP for the joint investigation of 
Housing Benefit fraud where there was also a claim for Council 
Tax support.  This placed all three Authorities in a greatly 
improved position in relation to housing benefit fraud.

Councillor G Williamson thanked the Officers of the shared 
service for all the work carried out and the subsequent positive 
benefits.  Councillor J Lloyd added her thanks to those of 
Councillor Williamson.  She was assured by the Stevenage 
Assistant Director of Finance that although the joint Committee 
met annually, Officers would continue to meet on a monthly 
basis.

Officers responded to a number of points made by Members 
regarding the volume and nature of complaints made to both 
Authorities.  The Head of the Revenues and Benefits Shared 
Service referred to the large volume of correspondence that was 
system generated for issue to residents.

The Shared Service Manager – Benefits referred to the very 
lengthy and complex nature of the correspondence that was 
occasionally sent.  She referred to the issue of the public 
understanding the correspondence sent to them.  She also 
mentioned that in-house training might be arranged for Officers 
who issued ad-hoc letters to ensure they were structurally 
correct.

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

Page 6



RB RB

5

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Part I – Release to Press

Meeting: EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND 
STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
JOINT REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
COMMITTEE

Portfolio Area: Resources

Date: 25 June 2018
ANNUAL UPDATE  EAST HERTS & STEVENAGE JOINT REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS SERVICE

 NON KEY DECISION

Author – Su Tarran Ext EHC 2075 (01279 502075)
Contributor – Clare Fletcher Ext SBC 2933
Lead Officer -  Clare Fletcher Ext SBC 2933
Contact Officer - Su Tarran Ext EHC 2075

1. PURPOSE
1.1 To report to the Joint Committee the position in the following areas.

o Performance reporting
o Other challenges
o Budget outturn

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 That the report be noted. 

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 This report includes an overview of performance in 2017/18 of the Revenues 

& benefits shared service and details future objectives and challenges.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



25 June 2018

4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS

4.1     Housing Benefit
4.1.1 Housing Benefit processing. (N181) - This performance indicator 

measures the average processing time for new claims and changes in 
circumstances.

4.1.2 Stevenage N181 was 7.16 days the best result since at least 2009/10. 
With East Herts N181 of 7.63 days slightly higher than last years at 7.05 
days which was the best result since 2008/9. These results demonstrate a 
harmonising of performance across the two Councils.

4.1.3 This core indicator represents a significant achievement for the shared 
service in the face of the welfare reforms.  The level of work received by 
the Housing Benefit team increased in 2017/18 despite a reducing 
caseload.  The overall level of HB post received in 2017/18 increased by  
5744 items compared to 2016/17, an increase of 4.99%. The following 
graphs demonstrate the changes.
Table 1: SBC Housing Benefit work received.

Apri
l

May
Ju

ne Ju
ly

Aug
us

t
Sep Oct

Nov Dec

Ja
nu

ary

Feb
rua

ry
Marc

h
0

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000

2015
2016
2017

Table 2: EHC Housing Benefit work received.

Apri
l

May
Ju

ne Ju
ly

Aug
us

t
Sep Oct

Nov Dec

Ja
nu

ary

Feb
rua

ry
Marc

h
0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

2015
2016
2017

Page 10



25 June 2018

4.1.4         Housing Benefit subsidy - The level of Housing Benefit claimed in 
subsidy reached £65.8m in 2017/18 (subject to audit), less than in 2016/17 
(£ 67.6m) and reflecting both the lower caseload and the restrictions on 
benefit entitlements. (2016/17 £31.7m SBC, and £34.1m for EHC).

4.1.5         HB Overpayments - With the level of awards outlined above the 
value/level of overpayments is a constant 
[...]
,582 

EHC 
contribution 2,767,531      2,697,950      69,582 

Total 4,362,432      4,223,268    139,164 

5. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications 
5.1 As detailed in the report

Legal Implications 
5.2 None

Risk Implications 
5.3 None

Background Papers  
None

Appendices
None

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2017
	4 ANNUAL REPORT - JOINT REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICE



Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT EXECUTIVE REVENUES AND BENEFITS SHARED SERVICE COMMITTEE
MINUTES

Date: Monday, 25 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Stevenage Borough Councillors: Mrs Joan Lloyd, Ralph Raynor and 
Jeannette Thomas.

East Herts Councillors: E Buckmaster and G Williamson.

In attendance: C Fletcher (Assistant Director Finance and Estates 
SBC) and S Tarran (Head of Revenues and Benefits).
C Bulloch (Shared service manager –Systems, Support and Control)  T 
Mortimer (Shared service manager –Benefits) S Huntingford (Shared 
service Manager –Business rates).

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.01pm

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Nominations were requested for the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee for the 2018 / 2019 Municipal Year.

It was duly proposed and seconded that Councillor G Williamson be appointed as 
Chair for the 2018 / 2019 Municipal Year.

There being no other nominations it was RESOLVED that Councillor G Williamson 
be appointed as Chair of the Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee for the 2018 / 
2019 Municipal Year.

It was duly proposed and seconded that Councillor Mrs J Lloyd be appointed as Vice 
Chair for the 2018 / 2019 Municipal Year.

There being no other nominations it was RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs J Lloyd be 
appointed as Vice Chair of the Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2018 / 2019.

Councillor G Williamson in the Chair.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of East Herts Councillors L Radford and C 
Woodward.

There were no declarations of interest.



2

3  MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2017 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Revenues and 
Benefits Committee held on 26 June 2017, be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4  ANNUAL REPORT - JOINT REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICE 

The Committee received a report detailing the current position in the following areas:

 Performance Reporting
 Other Challenges
 Budget outturn

The Committee was advised that the service had exceeded its target for processing 
Housing Benefit claims and had harmonised performance across the two Councils.  
It was noted that although caseload numbers had decreased the resultant workload 
had increased by almost 5% due to the complexity of the cases involved.

With respect to the recovery of housing benefit overpayments the Committee was 
advised that the service now had access to HRMC database which facilitated the 
tracing of individuals and provision of employment details to enable attachment to 
earnings.  However it was too early to identify any change in recovery trends from 
this change.

In reply to a question concerning the Homeless Reduction Act the Committee was 
advised that, together with the introduction of Universal Credit (UC), there would be 
an impact on discretionary housing payments although the extent of the impact was 
unknown at this time.

Members were advised that the introduction of UC will reduce the Housing Benefit 
caseload, and if customers fail to realise that they must separately claim council tax 
support they could experience council tax arrears.  It was acknowledged that the role 
out of UC could increase the pressure to provide personal budgeting help for 
customers.  The Committee was advised that some limited funding was currently 
available from the department of work and pensions (DWP) to provide this service. 

The Committee was advised that Council Tax collection rates were slightly reduced 
on previous years.  It was noted that many of the Council Tax support customers’ 
arrears comprised of low amounts each year and consideration had to be given to 
adding summons costs to small debts. 

The Committee was further advised that the Council Tax premium on empty 
properties would be reviewed once the Government had laid the legislation enabling 
a 100% premium to be applied. 

In reply to a question concerning publicity following prosecutions for single person 
discount fraud the Assistant Director Finance and Estates undertook to instigate a 
Council communication following a Shared Internal Audit Service report on the 



3

subject to the next meeting of the Audit Committee.

With regard to the digital agenda Members suggested that an email be sent to all 
Councillors and Council staff to request that they themselves use digital channels to 
access Council services wherever possible, and encourage customers to do so, in 
order to realise savings in both staff and postage costs.

The Chair expressed his thanks to the Officers for the clarity of the report and for 
their work over the previous year.

It was RESOLVED that the report is noted. 

Reasons for Decision: as contained in the Report.
Alternative Options Considered: as contained in the Report.

5  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

None.

6  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Not Required.

7  URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR


